- Price level: 2005
- Discount Rates: 12.75%, 15.0% and 20%
for sensitivity analysis.

• Implementation schedule is assumed as
follows:
- 2007: Land Acquisition and Detailed

 Design
- 2008: Construction of 40% of the
   Project
- 2009: Construction of 60% of the
   Project
- 2010: Operation

Economic Parameters
• The economic analysis is carried out for

each of the following three road sections
under operation:
- Yogyakarta - Kertosono
- Yogyakarta - Solo (without
 implementing Solo - Kertosono)
- Solo - Kertosono (without
 implementing (Yogyakarta – Solo)

• Implementing the whole road sections
generate high economic indicators (EIRR =
28.18%) based only on savings in VOC and
TCC. Taking other indirect development
benefits into account gives the required
justification to implement the project.

• Implementing the whole project road
provides higher economic parameters than
implementing only one section, either
Yogyakarta – Solo or Solo – Kertosono.

• Sensitivity analysis under the worst-case
scenario of Cost+20% and Benefits-20%
show high EIRR of more than 20%.

Economic Parameters (Yogyakarta – Kertosono)

Discount Rate  12.75% 15.00% 20.00%
B/C 2.161 1.887 1.437
NPV (Rp m.) 10,491,465 7,152,916 2,907,368
EIRR % 28.18 28.18 28.18

(Yogyakarta – Solo)

Discount Rate  12.75% 15.00% 20.00%
B/C 2.038 1.779 1.353
NPV (Rp m.) 2,122,829 1,418,426 531,195
EIRR % 26.73 26.73 26.73

(Solo - Kertosono)

Discount Rate  12.75% 15.00% 20.00%
B/C 1.904 1.655 1.246
NPV (Rp m.) 6,047,488 3,917,406 1,223,617
EIRR % 24.51 24.51 24.51

Sensitivity Analysis Results (Yogyakarta-Kertosono)

Map of Sensibility Analysis Results of Analysis
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Discount

Rate
Cost -10% Cost 0 Cost +10% B/C 2.386 2.082 1.584 2.377 2.076 1.580 2.532 2.222 1.705

NPV 12,477,957 8,699,230 3,877,386 12,444,321 8,674,419 3,863,750 12,997,886 9,203,998 4,351,198
Benefit +10% Benefit +10% Benefit +10% EIRR 30.75% 30.75% 30.75% 30.73% 30.73% 30.73% 33.24% 33.24% 33.24%
Cost -10% Cost 0 Cost +10% B/C 2.302 2.020 1.550 2.161 1.887 1.437 2.272 1.995 1.532

NPV 11,045,030 7,682,495 3,394,817 10,491,465 7,152,916 2,907,368 10,931,532 7,586,647 3,321,319
Benefit 0 Benefit 0 Benefit 0 EIRR 30.47% 30.47% 30.47% 28.18% 28.18% 28.18% 30.14% 30.14% 30.14%
Cost -10% Cost 0 Cost +10% B/C 2.072 1.818 1.395 1.945 1.699 1.293 2.044 1.795 1.379

NPV 9,092,175 6,160,993 2,438,435 8,538,609 5,631,413 1,950,986 8,978,676 6,065,144 2,364,937
Benefit -10% Benefit -10% Benefit -10% EIRR 27.64% 27.64% 27.64% 25.58% 25.58% 25.58% 27.33% 27.33% 27.33%

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Discount
Rate

Cost -20% Cost 0 Cost +20% B/C 2.955 2.607 2.020 2.593 2.265 1.724 2.310 2.002 1.504
NPV 15,504,307 11,255,081 5,795,029 14,397,176 10,195,922 4,820,131 13,290,045 9,136,762 3,845,234

Benefit +20% Benefit +20% Benefit +20% EIRR 39.28% 0.00% 0.00% 33.22% 33.22% 33.22% 29.00% 29.00% 29.00%
Cost -20% Cost 0 Cost +20% B/C 2.463 2.173 1.683 2.161 1.887 1.437 1.925 1.668 1.253

NPV 11,598,596 8,212,075 3,882,265 10,491,465 7,152,916 2,907,368 9,384,334 6,093,757 1,932,470
Benefit 0 Benefit 0 Benefit 0 EIRR 34.76% 0 0 28.18% 28.18% 28.18% 24.64% 24.64% 24.64%
Cost -20% Cost 0 Cost +20% B/C 1.970 1.738 1.347 1.729 1.510 1.149 1.540 1.334 1.003

NPV 7,692,885 5,169,069 1,969,502 6,585,753 4,109,910 994,605 5,478,622 3,050,751 19,707
Benefit -20% Benefit -20% Benefit -20% EIRR 26.95% 26.95% 26.95% 22.90% 22.90% 22.90% 20.05% 20.05% 20.05%

PART II

FORMULATION OF PPP SCHEME

The Study on Public-Private Partnership (PPP) Scheme
for Trans Java Toll Road in the Republic of Indonesia

Executive Summary

- 9 -

5 OVERVIEW OF PPP

What are PPPs?
• The term “public-private partnership”

(“PPP”) has been in general use since the
1990s. However, there is no widely agreed,
single definition or model of a PPP.

• The term “PPP” covers a range of different
structures where the private sector
delivers a public project or service.